

Eastern District of Kentucky
FILED

OCT 17 2025

AT COVINGTON
Robert R. Carr
CLERK U.S. DISTRICT COURT

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY**

PARAMJIT SINGH,

Petitioner,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security; **PAMELA BONDI**, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; **TODD LYONS**, in his official capacity as Acting Director and Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; **SAMUEL OLSON**, in his official capacity as Field Office Director for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations; **MARC FIELDS**, in his official capacity as County Jailer of Kenton County Detention Center,

Respondents.

Case No. 25-161-DCR

**MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPUS
RELIEF**

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

PARAMJIT SINGH

Plaintiff(s),

vs.

No. CIV

Noem et al.

Defendant(s).

INFORMATION SHEET FOR T.R.O.

Attorney(s) for Plaintiff(s): *(include phone #)*

Luis Angeles, Esq: (321) 334-0568

Attorney(s) for Defendant(s): *(include phone #)*

N/A

Nature of Underlying Claim: *(contract, tort, environment, etc.)*

HABEAS CORPUS

Jurisdiction: *(Cite Statutes)*

28 U.S.C. § 2241 (habeas corpus), 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (federal question), and Article I, § 9, cl. 2 of the United States Constitution (Suspension Clause)

Precise statement of activity sought to be restrained or compelled:

- 1) enjoin Respondents from transferring Petitioner outside this district while this matter is pending; and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

STATUTORY BACKGROUND AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK 8

 I. Habeas Relief 8

 II. Detention Authority Under the INA 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENTS 13

I. Petitioner Has Established a Likelihood of Success on the Statutory Detention13

 A. Petitioner’s Continued Detention Under an Automatic Stay is Unconstitutional 13

 B. DHS and EOIR Have Placed Petitioner in an Administrative Limbo With No Option
 for Release 13

 C. Continued Detention Violates Petitioner’s Rights 14

**II. Petitioner Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless the Court Issues a Temporary
 Restraining Order** 15

III. The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of Petitioner 16

CONCLUSION 17

VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2242 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

A.A.R.P. v. Trump, 145 S. Ct. 1364 (2025) 16

D.B.U. v. Trump, 779 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (D. Colo. 2025) 16

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 9

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992) 14

Frisch’s Rest., Inc. v. Shoney’s Inc., 759 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1985) 13

F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co., 384 U.S. 597 (1966) 16

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70, 415 U.S. 423 (1974) 16

Kasneci v. Dir. of Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enf’t, No. 12-12349 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2012) 10

Katebi v. Ashcroft, 396 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2005) 10

Leal-Hernandez v. Noem, No. 1:25-cv-02428, 2025 LX 327685 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025) 11, 13

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 17

Lira v. Noem, No. 1:25-cv-00855-WJ-KK, 2025 LX 383996 (D.N.M. Sept. 5, 2025) 17

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976) 14

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 15

Mohammed H. v. Trump, No. 25-1576 (JWB/DTS), 2025 LX 17297 (D. Minn. June 17, 2025) 13

Moncrieffe v. Holder, 569 U.S. 184 (2013) 11

Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner, 543 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008) 12

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 16

Trump v. J.G.G., 145 S. Ct. 1003 (2025) 16

Woodby v. INS, 385 U.S. 276 (1966) 11

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 14

II. AGENCY / ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of Yajure Hurtado, 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025) 11

III. STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C) 6, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1229a 9

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)–(b) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 16

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3) 9

28 U.S.C. § 2242 4

IV. REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a) 9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(i)(2) 11, 12
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1) 11, 12
8 C.F.R. § 1003.6(c) 11
8 C.F.R. § 1003.6(c)(1) 11
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d) 9

V. OTHER AUTHORITIES

71 Fed. Reg. 57874 (Oct. 2, 2006) 12
Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, §§ 302-03, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996) 9
Pub. L. No. 119-1, 139 Stat. 3 (2025) 9
